

ARTICLE 3. MEMBERSHIP

Part 5. Termination

- After “best interest of the Corporation” insert “such as, but not limited to, affiliation with hate groups”.

ARTICLE 6. OFFICERS

Part 1. Positions

- Replace “Social Media Coordinator” with “Communications Coordinator”

Part 2. Duties of Officers

Section 3. Recording Secretary

- After “administrative matters such as” insert “but not limited to, appropriate corporate filings,”.
- Insert “Furthermore, in the absence, disability, or other vacancy of the President, the Recording Secretary shall assume the duties and responsibilities of the President.”

Section 5: Social Media Coordinator

- Replace “Social Media Coordinator” with “Communications Coordinator” throughout
- After “comment and forum channels” insert “generate and distribute emails, including a newsletter, regularly and/or as needed,”

Section 6. Philanthropy Coordinator

- After existing language insert “In addition, the Philanthropy Coordinator shall serve on the Midnight Riders, Inc.'s 501(c)(3) charitable organization’s Board of Directors in an ex-officio capacity and in keeping with the duties and responsibilities as outlined herein.

ARTICLE 11. AMENDMENTS TO THE BYLAWS

Part 1. Procedure

- Replace “one month's” with “thirty (30) days”

Part 2. Effective Date

- Replace “22nd day of February 2015.” with “13th day of February 2021.”
- Insert “Prior editions of this Constitution and Bylaws include those published in 2007, and 2015.”